The cash and cash equivalents item break down as follows: 

(Amounts in euros) 30/06/2020 31/12/2019 

Cash 5,004,384 6,791,500 

Term deposits  – – 

Marketable securities – – 

Net total 5,004,384 6,791,500 

NOTE 10: CAPITAL 

10.1 Capital issued 

The share capital at 30 June 2020 totalled €1,611,601.08 (one million six hundred and eleven thousand six hundred and 

one euros and eight cents). It is divided into 26,860,018 fully subscribed and paid-in shares with a nominal value of €0.06 

each. 

This number excludes free shares (AGAs), share warrants (BSAs) and founders’ warrants (BSPCEs) granted to certain 

investors and individuals who may or may not be Group employees.